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RIVERSIDE METHODIST HOSPITAL
Thomas P. Sherrin, R.Ph.
3535 Olentangy River Road

Columbus, Ohio 43214

THE MATTER OF RIVERSIDE METHODIST HOSPITAL, DOCKET NO. D-860904-006,
WAS HEARD PURSUANT TO CHAPTERS 119. AND 4729. OF THE REVISED CODE ON
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 1986. AFTER CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE

ADDUCED, MOTIONS WERE MADE AND RECORDED THAT THE FOLLOWING ORDER BE
ADOPTED:

ORDER

Findings Qf Fact

(1) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that Riverside Methodist Hospital, 3535 Olentangy River Road,
Columbus, Ohio 43214, did permit Lisa Ellen Farnett, a person who
was not an Ohio Registered Pharmacist or a Pharmacy Intern under
the personal supervision of a registered pharmacist to compound
and dispense dangerous drugs between the dates of July 1, 1985 and
April 29, 1986.

(2) From the evidence and testimony received, the State Board of
Pharmacy finds that:

(a) Riverside Methodist Hospital did have a procedure in place

to prevent any employee from practicing pharmacy without a
license,

{b) Due to failure of the existing system in preventing a viola-
tion of this nature, the system has been revised to prevent
future violations.

(3) The State Board of Pharmacy takes notice that Division (B) of Ohio
Revised Code Section 4729.25 provides that the Board may issue a
notice or warning if the public interest is adequately served.
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Conclusion Of Law

{l1) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of
Pharmacy concludes that Riverside Methodist Hospital did violate
section 4729.28 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Sections 4729.25 and 4729.57 of the Ohio Revised Code, and
the foregoing Findings of FPact and Conclusion of Law, the State Board

of Pharmacy hereby issues written notice that future violations of this
nature shall result in more severe sanctions being levied by the Board.

THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,.
MOTION CARRIED.

SO ORDERED.

It is hereby certified by this Board that the above language is a copy
of the Order entered upon its journal in this case.

Section 119.12 of the Revised Code authorizes an appeal from this Order.
Such an appeal may be taken to the court of common pleas in the county
in which your place of business is located or to said court of the
county in which you reside. If you do not have a place of business in
Ohio and are not a resident of Ohio, you may appeal to the Court of
Common Pleas in Franklin County, Ohio.

Such an appeal, setting forth the order appealed from and the grounds
of the appeal, must be commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal
with the State Board of Pharmacy and the appropriate court within fif-

teen (15) days after the mailing of this notice and in accordance with
the requirements of Section 119.12 of the Revised Code.
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